
CHEBOYGAN COUNTY ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
870 SOUTH MAIN ST.  PO BOX 70  CHEBOYGAN, MI 49721 

PHONE: (231)627-8489  FAX: (231)627-3646 
 

CHEBOYGAN COUNTY ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING & PUBLIC HEARING 
WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 28, 2019 AT 7:00 P.M. 

ROOM 135 – COMMISSIONERS ROOM 
CHEBOYGAN COUNTY BUILDING, 870 S. MAIN ST., CHEBOYGAN, MI 49721 

AGENDA 
CALL TO ORDER 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

APPROVAL OF AGENDA 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

PUBLIC HEARING AND ACTION ON REQUESTS 

1.) Peter and Christie Roe - The applicants request approval of a 6 ft. side setback variance to construct an addition to an 
existing dwelling on a waterfront property with 62-ft. average property width in a Lake and Stream Protection (P-LS) 
zoning district.  Per section 17.1 of the Zoning Ordinance, a minimum of 8 ft. of side setback is required except 
waterfront lots in the P-LS zoning district less than 80 ft. in lot width require each side setback be 10% of the lot width, 
or 5 ft., whichever is greater.  The subject property is located at 4270 Long Point Dr. in Mullett Township; Parcel No. 
130-L07-000-034-00; Sections 9 and 10. 

UNFINISHED BUSINESS 

NEW BUSINESS 

1.)  Annual Meeting – Election of Officers & Verification of Regular Meeting Schedule 

ZBA COMMENTS  

PUBLIC COMMENTS  

ADJOURN 
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 CHEBOYGAN COUNTY ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING & PUBLIC HEARING 
WEDNESDAY, MAY 22, 2019 AT 2:00PM 

ROOM 135  – COMMISSIONER’S ROOM - CHEBOYGAN COUNTY BUILDING 
 
 
Members Present:   Charles Freese, Ralph Hemmer, John Moore, John Thompson, Nini Sherwood  
 

Members Absent: None 
 

Others Present: Michael Turisk, Jen Merk, Trent Burrus, Sally Gathman, Carl Muscott, Cal Gouine, Russell 
Crawford, Cheryl Crawford, C. Maziasz, Roger Jacobs, Steve Warfield 

 

The meeting was called to order by Chairperson Freese at 7:00pm. 
 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
Chairperson Freese led the Pledge of Allegiance.  
 
APPROVAL OF AGENDA 
The agenda was presented.  Motion by Mr. Moore,  seconded by Mr. Hemmer, to accept the agenda as presented.  Motion 
carried unanimously. 
 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
Minutes from the December 26, 2018 Zoning Board of Appeals meeting were presented.   Ms. Sherwood referred sixth 
sentence under ZBA Comments on the second page and noted that the word “at” should be deleted.  Mr. Moore referred to 
the sixth line under Public Comments on the second page and stated that the fourth word should be changed to “and”. 
Motion by Mr. Moore, seconded by Ms. Sherwood, to approve the minutes as amended.  Motion carried unanimously. 
 
PUBLIC HEARING & ACTION ON REQUESTS 
Trent Burrus/David and Luanne Kaufman – The applicant requests approval of a 75-ft. front setback variance to 
construct a new deck and covered/screened porch on a waterfront property in a Natural Rivers (P-NR) zoning district. 
Per Section 17.1 of the Zoning Ordinance, a minimum of 150-ft. of front setback is required for waterfront lots on 
tributaries in the P-NR zoning districts. The subject property is located at 1612 Silery Road in Koehler Township, Parcel 
No. 171-009-400-016-00, Section 9. 
 
Ms. Merk reviewed information included in the staff report.  Discussion was held regarding canals being man made 
tributaries.  Mr. Turisk stated that legal counsel has advised that canals are considered tributaries and a 150ft. front 
setback is required.   
 
Mr. Freese asked for public comments.  Mr. Jacobs stated he would like to see a definition for Natural Rivers as he 
believes the river is half mile away.  Mr. Freese reviewed the definition.  Discussion was held.  Public comment closed. 
 
Mr. Freese asked if the covered porch will be in the same area as the patio. Mr. Burrus stated yes.  Mr. Freese asked if it 
will be any wider or longer than the existing patio.  Mr. Burrus stated yes, it will be 2ft. wider.  Mr. Freese reviewed 
section 10.4.8 from the Lake and Stream Protection Zoning District, “On property where existing structures on both sides 
are within two hundred (200) feet of a new building wall and said structures do not meet waterfront setback standards, 
the required setback need not be greater than the average setback on the adjoining developed lots.”  Mr. Freese stated the 
structure on the parcel to the south is 45ft. 6in. from the water.   Mr. Freese stated another structure is 28ft. 6in. from the 
water. Mr. Freese stated the average is 37ft.  Mr. Freese stated that if this was in the Lake and Stream Protection Zoning 
District, it would be authorized under Section 10.4.8.  Mr. Freese stated that in the past the Zoning Board of Appeals has 
gone by this provision in several cases located in the P-NR Zoning District in authorizing structures to be within the same 
average distance as the structure on either side.   Mr. Freese read an email that was received from Patrick Ertel from the 
DNR.  Mr. Freese stated that the DNR uses the same reasoning criteria in granting variances for setbacks in the P-NR 
Zoning District in which they have exclusive zoning jurisdiction.  
 
Ms. Sherwood stated that a screened porch and deck are something that should be allowed so the property owner can 
enjoy it.  Mr. Freese stated the question is not if a screened porch and deck can be allowed.  Mr. Freese stated the question 
is where the screened porch and deck can be built based on setback requirements.  Mr. Thompson stated that what has 
prevailed in the past is to take the average distance of the structures on either side of the subject parcel.  
 
Mr. Freese added the following to the General Findings: 
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5. The structure on the parcel to the south is 45ft. 6in. from the ordinary high water mark.   The structure on the 
parcel to the north is 28ft. 6in. from the ordinary high water mark.  The average is 37ft. 

6. The DNR email indicates that they are amenable to using an average distance for the parcels on either side as 
long as the encroachment on the setback is no greater than the average on the two on either side.  The average is 
37ft.     

 
The Zoning Board of Appeals reviewed and approved the Findings of Fact and the Specific Findings of Fact under Section 
23.5.4.  Motion by Mr. Moore, seconded by Ms. Sherwood, to approve the variance request based on the General Findings 
and the Specific Findings of Fact under Section 23.5.4. Motion carried unanimously. 
 
Trent Burrus/Larry and Sally Gathman – The applicant requests approval of a 1-ft. side setback variance to construct a 
covered porch on a waterfront property with 45-ft. width in a Lake and Stream Protection (P-LS) zoning district.  Per 
section 17.1 of the Zoning Ordinance, a minimum of 8-ft. of side setback is required except in waterfront lots in the P-LS 
zoning district where a lot is less than 80 feet in width, then each side setback shall be 10% of the lot width, or 5-ft., 
whichever is greater. The subject property is located at 3171 Apple Blossom Street in Tuscarora Township, Parcel No. 
162-019-100-028-00, Section 19.  
 
Mr. Merk reviewed information included in the staff report.  Mr. Burrus reviewed the site plan, provided pictures of 
houses in the area and explained that there isn’t 5 feet between most of the houses in the area.  Mr. Burrus stated that this 
request would not cause any more of a burden than the average home in the area.   
 
Mr. Freese asked Mr. Burrus if they intended to remove the existing structure.  Mr. Burrus stated yes.  Mr. Freese asked if 
Mr. Burrus will rebuild the house on the existing foundation.  Mr. Burrus stated yes. Discussion was held regarding 
moving the location of the house and foundation to meet the 5ft. side setback requirement.  Ms. Gathman stated that there 
is nothing wrong with the foundation and she would like to rebuild on it. Mr. Freese stated that cost can't be considered.  
Ms. Gathman stated that the existing overhang is dangerous.   
 
Mr. Freese asked for public comments.  Mr. Jacobs asked if the house can be rebuilt without complying with zoning.  Mr. 
Freese stated no.  Public comment closed.   
 
Mr. Moore stated that the main entrance should be on the back wall of the house and then there are no side setback 
issues.  Mr. Freese stated that if the supports for the roof are at the 5ft. line, the roof can be extended 2ft. into the setback.  
Discussion was held.   
 
The Zoning Board of Appeals added the following to the General Findings: 

7. Existing structure is being removed. 
8. Overhang over the existing walkway can extend 2ft. into the setback area, thus providing complete coverage for the 

existing walk. 
 
The Zoning Board of Appeals reviewed and approved the Findings of Fact and the Specific Findings of Fact under Section 
23.5.4.  Motion by Mr. Moore, seconded by Mr. Freese, to deny the variance request based on the General Findings and 
the Specific Findings of Fact under Section 23.5.4. Motion carried unanimously. 
 
Harold and Shayleen Polzin/Benjamin Mosley – The applicant requests approval of a 5-ft 2-in front setback variance 
to construct an addition onto an existing dwelling on a non-waterfront property in a Lake and Stream Protection (P-LS) 
and Agriculture and Forestry Management (M-AF) zoning district.  The addition is to be constructed in the P-LS.  Per 
section 17.1 of the Zoning Ordinance, a minimum of 30-ft. of front setback is required for non-waterfront lots in the P-LS 
zoning district.  The subject property is located at 6125 Koral Bay in Benton Township, Parcel No. 104-035-400-011-00, 
Section 35. 
 
Mr. Turisk stated that the applicant is proposing an addition to an existing single family dwelling.  Mr. Turisk stated that 
the there has been discussion regarding what is considered the front of the property and what is the side of the property.  
Mr. Turisk stated that it was agreed that the side setback is the side where the variance has been requested even though 
it faces the road.  Mr. Turisk stated the applicant must adhere to a minimum side setback of 8ft. Therefore, no variance is 
needed.  Mr. Freese stated that Koral Bay Road faces two sides of the dwelling in question and a portion of the third side.  
The main dwelling entrance, driveway and mailbox are all on one side of the dwelling.  Section 2.3 states that the front 
setback is determined by the fronting road on which the dwelling is addressed.  In this case, the same road name applies 
to the road on three sides of the dwelling even though the road makes a more than 90 degree turn at one corner of the 
structure.  If the road had another name after the turn there would be no question that the parcel would be considered a  
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corner lot and the setback in question would be a side setback not requiring a variance.  Using this reasoning, it is 
determined that no setback variance is required in this case.   
 
UNFINISHED BUSINESS 
No comments. 
 
NEW BUSINESS 
No comments.   
 
ZBA COMMENTS 
No comments. 
 
PUBLIC COMMENTS 
Mr. Muscott referred to the Kaufman variance application and stated that Emmet County adopted an ordinance that 
would allow an average setback to be approved administratively rather than submitting an application to the Zoning 
Board of Appeals.  Mr. Muscott questioned if this would be something worthwhile for Cheboygan County to consider. Mr. 
Freese stated that he can bring this up to the Planning Commission.   
 
Mr. Turisk stated that the Planning Commission has identified home occupations in private storage buildings and tiny 
homes as a priority and will be discussing these topics in the next several months 
 
Mr. Freese stated Election of Officers is to be included on the next Zoning Board of Appeals agenda.   
 
ADJOURN 
Motion by Hemmer to adjourn.  Motion carried.  Meeting adjourned at 7:50 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
________________________________________________ 
John Thompson, Secretary 
 



CHEBOYGAN COUNTY 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

 
 
Peter and Christie Roe – Revised 08/26/19 

 
Exhibit List  

 
1. Cheboygan County Zoning Ordinance 

2. Cheboygan County Master Plan 

3. Zoning Board of Appeals Notice of Public Hearing (1 Page) 

4. Variance Application (4 Pages) 
5. Mailing List (2 Pages) 

6. Letter from Patricia Richards received July 23, 2019. 

7. Staff Report 

 
The following items were added to the exhibit list on 08/26/19: 

8.  Letter dated 08/21/19 from Peter Roe To Deborah Tomlinson (7 Pages) 

9.  

10.  
11.  

12.  

Note:  Zoning Board of Appeals members have exhibits 1 and 2. 
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CHEBOYGAN COUNTY  

PLANNING AND ZONING DEPARTMENT  

CHEBOYGAN COUNTY BUILDING  870 S. MAIN STREET, PO BOX 70  CHEBOYGAN, MI 49721 

PHONE: (231)627-8489  FAX: (231)627-3646 

www.cheboygancounty.net/planning/ 

 

 

 

DIMENSIONAL VARIANCE 

STAFF REPORT 

 

Item: 

Requests a 6-ft. side setback variance to 

construct an addition to the existing dwelling 

in a Lake and Stream Protection (P-LS) zoning 

district.  

Prepared by: 

Jennifer Merk 

Date: 

August 21, 2019 
Expected Meeting Date: 

August 28, 2019 

 

GENERAL INFORMATION   

 

Applicant/Owners:  Peter and Christie Roe 

 

Contact person:  Same as above 

 

Phone:  480-577-7012 

 

Requested Action:  The applicant requests a 6-ft. side setback variance to construct an addition 

(17-ft. x 30-ft.) to an existing dwelling where a minimum of 6.2-ft. is required, per Section 17.1.J 

of the Zoning Ordinance.    

 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 

The subject property is a waterfront lot with 62-ft of average lot width on Mullett Lake and 

located at 4270 Long Point Drive in Mullett Township, and belongs to the Plat of Long Point 

Resort Grounds. The subject property and existing dwelling are determined to be legal, non-

conforming.  

 

The applicant is proposing to construct a 17-ft. x 30-ft. addition to the north side of the existing 

dwelling.  Per section 17.1 of the Zoning Ordinance, a minimum of 8-ft. of side setback is 

required (except for waterfront lots in the Lake and Stream Protection zoning district (P-LS) 

where a lot is less than 80-ft. in width, then each side setback shall be 10% of the lot width, or 5-

ft., whichever is greater). The proposed dwelling addition will therefore extend 6-ft. into the 6.2-

ft. minimum side setback area.  
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Figure 1. Location and zoning of subject property at 4270 Long Point Dr., Mullett Twp. 

 

Surrounding Zoning:  

North: Lake and Stream Protection (P-LS)  

East:   Same 

South: Same 

West: Same 
 

Surrounding Land Uses:   

Residential land uses exist to the north, east and west.  Mullett Lake is located to the south. 
 

Environmentally Sensitive Areas: (steep slopes, wetlands, woodlands, stream corridor, 

floodplain): 

The subject property is located in a P-LS zoning district on Mullett Lake, and therefore the 

shoreline area is considered sensitive.   
 

Public comments: 

One (1) written comment has been received indicating “no objections” to the variance as 

requested. 
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VARIANCE CONSIDERATIONS 
 

Please note that all of the conditions listed below must be satisfied in order for a dimensional 

variance to be granted. 
 

General Findings: 
 

1. The subject property is located in a Lake and Stream Protection (P-LS) zoning district.  

2. The subject property belongs to the Plat of Long Point Resort Grounds. 

3. The subject property has a measured and recorded rear lot width of 44-ft. 

4. The subject property has a recorded front lot width of 80-ft. 

5. The subject property’s average lot width is 62-ft. 

6. The subject property is a legal non-conforming lot. 

7. The existing dwelling on the subject property is legal non-conforming.  

8. For lots less than 80-ft. in width the side setback shall be 10% of the lot width or 5-ft. 

whichever is greater as required in the P-LS zoning districts according to section 17.1.J of the 

Zoning Ordinance. 

9. The applicant is seeking a 6-ft. side setback variance (to allow for 0.2-ft. side setback) to 

construct a 17-ft. x 30-ft. addition to the north side of an existing dwelling. 
   

23.5.4. (Rev. 09/11/04, Amendment #36) 
 

A dimensional variance may be granted by the Zoning Board of Appeals only in cases where 

the applicant demonstrates in the official record of the public hearing that practical difficulty 

exists by showing all of the following: 
 

 
23.5.4.1. That the need for the requested variance is due to unique circumstances or 

physical conditions of the property involved, such as narrowness, shallowness, 

shape, water, or topography and is not due to the applicant’s personal or economic 

difficulty. 

 

A. The physical conditions of the property that support granting the variance request are 

as follows: 

 

1. The subject property is a legal, non-conforming lot with 62-ft. average lot width.  

 

B. The physical conditions of the property which support denying the variance are as follows: 

 

1. The subject property is less than the minimum 80-ft. lot width standard for lots within 

the P-LS zoning districts. 
 
 

23.5.4.2. That the need for the requested variance is not the result of actions of the 

property owner or previous property owners (self-created). 
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A. Actions that have occurred which support granting the variance which were not caused 

by the applicant: 

 

1. The subject property is a legal, non-conforming lot with 62-ft. average width, thus 

requiring a minimum side setback of 6.2-ft. 

2. The existing dwelling is legal, non-conforming regarding west side setback. 

 

B. Actions which the applicant has taken that results in the request for the variance and 

therefore require denial of the variance: 

 

1. The need for the variance is due to the applicant proposing to build an addition to the 

north side of the existing dwelling. 

 

23.5.4.3 That strict compliance with regulations governing area, setback, frontage, 

height, bulk, density or other dimensional requirements will unreasonably prevent the 

property owner from using the property for a permitted purpose, or will render conformity 

with those regulations unnecessarily burdensome. 
 

A. Zoning regulation requirements result in the following conditions which prevent use of  

the property or cause undue hardship: 

 

1. The required minimum side setback of 6.2-ft. would prohibit the owner from building 

the addition as proposed.  

 

B. Factors that show no adverse effects caused by the zoning regulation conditions: 

 

1. None identified. 
 

23.5.4.4 That the requested variance is the minimum variance necessary to grant the 

applicant reasonable relief as well as to do substantial justice to other property owners in 

the district. 

A. Factors that show the variance cannot be reduced beyond that requested and still meet the 

needs of the applicant, and still not infringe upon the rights of the surrounding property 

owners: 

1. None identified. 

B. Factors that show the variance requested is more than needed and/or would infringe upon 

the rights of surrounding property owners: 
 

1. Granting the variance would allow the proposed 17-ft. x 30-ft. addition to the existing 

dwelling to be within 0.2-ft. of the west side lot line. 
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23.5.4.5 That the requested variance will not cause an adverse impact on surrounding 

property, property values, or the use and enjoyment of property in the neighborhood or 

zoning district. 

  

A. Factors that show how granting the variance would not result in unfavorable impacts on 

 the surrounding properties, neighborhood or zoning district: 

 

1. The subject property and existing dwelling are legal, non-conforming like a number 

of nearby residential properties.  

 

B. Factors that show how granting the variance would adversely impact the neighborhood 

 or zoning district. 

 

1. Granting the variance as proposed would add to the nonconformance of the existing 

dwelling.  
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